SECTION 1.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 32 

Health and Human Services, Division of Social Services, the sum of two million one hundred 33 

seventy-eight thousand dollars ($2,178,000) in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and 34 

the sum of four million five hundred forty-two thousand dollars ($4,542,000) in recurring funds 35 

for the 2026-2027 fiscal year to be used to increase the number of full-time Adult Protective 1 

Services (APS) workers statewide by at least 25 for the 2025-2026 fiscal year and by an 2 

additional 25 for the 2026-2027 fiscal year.